DOC # 0770922 09/22/2010 11:22 AM Deputy: GB OFFICIAL RECORD Requested By: MARY GUNDERSON

Douglas County - NV Karen Ellison - Recorder

Of Page: 1 3 Fee:

BK-0910 PG- 4503 RPTT:



16.00

Above Space Reserved for Recording

[in required by your jurisdiction, list above the fidnie & address of: 1) where to return this form, 2) preparer, 3) party requesting recording.
Warranty Deed
Date of this Document: September 7, 2010
Reference Number of Related Documents: 139170 Book 886 Page 1681
Grantor(s):
Name Arnold S. Gunderson and Mary D. Gunderson Street Address 422 MILL PLACE CT
City/State/Zip SUG AR LAND, TEXAS 77498
City/state/2ip SOG AR LAND, 1 EARS 17 120
Grantee(s):
Name Erik Gunderson and Becky Marie Gunderson
Street Address: 42203 59th St. West
City/State/Zip Quartz Hill, California 93536
Abbreviated Legal Description (i.e., lot, block, plat, or section, township, range, quarter/quarter or unit, building and
condo name): See Attached Exhibit "A"
Assessor's Property Tax Parcel/Account Number(s): 1319-30-723-002 PTN
A decision of the factor recount with better.
For good consideration, Arnold J. Grunderson and Mary D. Gunderson
of 422 Mill Place Ct. Sugar Land, County of Fort Bend
State of <u>Texas</u> , hereby bargain, deed and convey to <u>Erik Gunderson</u>
and Becky Marie Gunderson of 42203 59th St. West, Quartz Hill
County of Los Angeles State of California, the following described land in
Douglas County, free and clear with WARRANTY COVENANTS; to wit: as described in
attached Exhibit "A"

BK- 0910 PG- 4504 09/22/2010

Grantor, for itself and its heirs, hereby covenants with Grantee, its heirs, and assigns, that Grantor is lawfully seized in fee simple of the above-described premises; that it has a good right to convey; that the premises are free from all encumbrances; that Grantor and its heirs, and all persons acquiring any interest in the property granted, through or for Grantor, will, on demand of Grantee, or its heirs or assigns, and at the expense of Grantee, its heirs or assigns, execute any instrument necessary for the further assurance of the title to the premises that may be reasonably required; and that Grantor and its heirs will forever warrant and defend all of the property so granted to Grantee, its heirs, and assigns, against every person lawfully claiming the same or any part thereof.

Being the same property conveyed to the Grands er 7 th	antor by deed of property described in Exhibit "A", dated
WITNESS the hands and seal of said Grantor	this 7th day of September, 2010.
	Grantor Gendessen  Grantor
State of Tipes	
County of FORT BOND	
within instrument and acknowledged to me to capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signatus which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument and official seal.	dence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized ure(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of
	(Seal)  ROBERT ESHLEMAN Notary Public, State of Texas My Commission Expires March 16, 2012

EXH

0770922 Page: 3 Of 3

BK- 0910 PG- 4505

PARCEL ONE:

An undivided 1/51st interest in and to that certain condominium as follows:

(a) An undivided 1/20th interest, as tenants-in-common, in and to Lot 33 of Tahoe Village Unit No. 3, Fifth-Amended Map, recorded October 29, 1981, as Document No. 61612 as corrected by Certificate of Amendment recorded November 23, 1981 as Document No. 62661, all of Official Records Douglas County, State of Nevada. Except therefrom units 121 to 140 as shown and defined on that certain Condominium Plan recorded August 20, 1982, as Document No. 70305 of Official Records.

(b) Unit No. 122 as shown and defined on said Condominium Plan.

## PARCEL TWO:

A non-exclusive right to use the real property known as Parcel "A" on the Official Map of Tahoe Village Unit No. 3, recorded January 22, 1973, as Document No. 63805, records of said county and state, for all those purposes provided for in the Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions recorded January 11, 1973, as Document No. 63681, in Book 173, Page 229 of Official Records and in the modifications thereof recorded September 28, 1973 as Document No. 69063 in Book 973, Page 812 of Official Records and recorded July 2, 1976 as Document No. 1472 in Book 776, Page 87 of Official Records.

## PARCEL THREE:

A non-exclusive easement for ingress and egress and recreational purpose's and for use and enjoyment and incidental purposes over, on and through Lots 29, 39, 40 and 41 as shown on said Tahoe Village Unit No. 3, Fifth Amended Map and as corrected by said Certificate of Amendment.

## PARCEL FOUR:

(a) A non-exclusive easement for roadway and public utility purposes as granted to Harich Tahoe Developments in deed re-recorded December 8, 1981 as Document No. 63026, being over a portion of Parcel 26-A (described in Document No. 01112 recorded June 17, 1976) in Section 30, Township 13 North, Range 19 East, M.D.M., (b) An easement for ingress, egress and public utility purposes, 32' wide, the centerline of which is shown and described on the 5th amended map of Tahoe Village No. 3, recorded October 29, 1981 as Document No. 61612 and amended by Certificate of Amendment recorded November 23, 1981 as Document No. 62661, Official Records, Douglas County, State of Nevada

## PARCEL FIVE:

The exclusive right to use said UNIT and the non-exclusive right to use the real property referred to in subparagraph (a) of Parcel One and Parcels Two, Three and Four above during ONE "use week" within the SUMMER "use season", as said quoted terms are defined in the Declaration of Restrictions, recorded September 17. 1982, as Document No. 71000 of said Official Records. The above described exclusive and non-exclusive rights may be applied to any available unit in the project, during said use week within said season.

REQUESTED BY

DOUGLAS COUNTY TITLE
IN OFFICIAL RECORDS OF
DOUGLAS COLLIEVADA

'86 AUG 15 P2:30

SUZANIE SCALEREAU
RECORDER
SE PAID BL DEPUTY

139170 BOOK 886 PAGE 1682